

Nos. 01-806, 01-7087 and 01-7152

---

IN THE

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAN H. ANDERSON, ROBERT C. LAHUE  
AND RONALD H. LAHUE

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES  
AMERICAN OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION  
MISSOURI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NATHAN LEWIN  
THOMAS S. CRANE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JEFFREY D. CLEMENTS  
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY & POPEO, PC  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 542-6000

701 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004

*Attorneys for the Amici Curiae*

---

**AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Maureen D. Mudron  
Washington Counsel  
325 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 626-2301

**FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS**

Michelle Fried  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 245  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-1521

**ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES**

Joseph Keyes  
Ivy Baer  
2450 N. Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1126  
(202) 828-0400

**AMERICAN OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION**

Joshua L. Prober  
Counsel for the American Osteopathic Association  
McCullough, Campbell & Lane  
401 N. Michigan Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 923-4133

**MISSOURI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION**

Gerald M. Sill  
Joanne E. Joiner  
4712 Country Club Drive  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 893-3700

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii                 |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1                  |
| ARGUMENT   |                    |
| MOST ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN<br>HOSPITALS AND PHYSICIANS<br>INHERENTLY INVOLVE REFERRALS<br>AND ARE JEOPARDIZED BY THE<br>STANDARD APPLIED IN THIS CASE<br>BY THE TENTH CIRCUIT ..... | 4                  |
| A. Congress Did Not Intend to Condemn<br>All Arrangements That Have “Referrals”<br>as an Inherent Component.....   | 5                  |
| B. “Referrals” Are an Inherent Component<br>of Relationships Between Hospitals and<br>Physicians.....  | 7                  |
| C. The Court Should Grant Review to Remove<br>the Cloud Cast Over a Wide Array of<br>Benign Health Care Arrangements. ....   | 10                 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 11                 |
| APPENDIX   |                    |
| Letter by Director, Office of Program<br>Integrity, dated October 30, 1978 .....   | 1a                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>   |                    |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 184 (1998).....  | 5                  |
| <i>United States v. Greber</i> ,<br>760 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1985).....  | 4                  |
| <i>United States v. LaHue</i> ,<br>261 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001).....  | 4, 6, 9            |
| <i>United States v. McClatchey</i> ,<br>217 F.3d 823 (10th Cir.),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 574 (2000) ..... | 4, 6               |
| <i>United States v. Starks</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998).....   | 5                  |
| <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>  |                    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) .....  | 1, 5               |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>   |                    |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-496 (1996).....  | 11                 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-1230 (1972).....  | 5                  |
| <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>   |                    |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....  | 1                  |
